- / 99@3\

®

GEBM

OWNER’S MANUAL

CRUISE MASTER

AND

IMPULSE

MOTOR HOMES BY . . .
GEDF!GIE BOY MANUFAGTUF%ING INC

\ EDWARDSBURG, E (616) 6 J







Welcome

Welcome to the recreational vehicle lifestyle! This
manual describes the many features of your recrea-
tional vehicle and gives a few simple steps relating to
use or maintenance. Use these suggestions to help
assure your family of years of carefree, pleasant travel-
ing, or vacationing.

Yourdealer’s Service or Sales Department will promptly
handle any normal problem which might occur. Cus-
tomer service is of utmost importance to your dealer
and is just as important to the manufacturer.

Reference Material

Keep this Owner's Manual, the Chassis Operator's
Manual, and your Owner's Information Kit of Compo-
nent and Accessory Manuals in a convenient place in
your motor home.

Motor Homes

Cruise Master and Impulse are covered in this manual.
The Cruise Master is most often built on a Chevrolet
chassis, and the Impulse is most often diesel-powered
and built on an Oshkosh chassis. These chassis are
shown in this manual.

Table of Contents

Page Contents
4 External Features
6 Vehicle Load Capacity and Weighing
6 Planning and Preparation
Getting Ready To Leave
10 On The Road
11 Maintenance of Power Systems
14  Electrical Systems
18 Liquid Petroleum Gas System
22 Plumbing Systems
26 Component Monitoring System
26 Equipment and Furnishings
27 Care and Maintenance
30 Extended Storage
31 Emergencies
31 Maintenance and Storage Notes
32 Index

~

Foreword

This manual describes the various design features and
operating procedures of your motor home to aid you in
understanding its capabilities.

Like all fine equipment, your motor home will require
care and regular maintenance in order to retain its
maximum performance characteristics. This manual,
along with the Chassis Operator’s Manual and the
information from other component manufacturers pro-
vided for your use, defines the important areas of
maintenance you will want to follow. The few minutes
spent reading and understanding these instructions will
result in your having a good working knowledge of the
unit. Knowing how to use your motor home and how
to keep it properly maintained will help you enjoy
thousands of miles of motoring pleasure.

All of the information in this Manual is important.
However statements preceded by the words, Warning,
Caution, and Note are especially important. Heed them
carefully.

WARNING STATEMENTS CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
IS IMPORTANT FOR YOUR SAFETY AND THE SAFETY OF
YOUR PASSENGERS.

Caution statements contain information that is im-
portant to the protection of your property.

Note statements contain information that is important
to remember, but not necessarily safety related.

The information presented in the Manual is intended to
be as comprehensive as possible. However, your motor
home may differ in some ways from the photographs,
illustrations, and information presented. Likewise,
production components are subject to change without
notice and without obligation by the manufacturer. If
you have questions regarding your specific motorhome,
contact your dealer or call the service department at
Georgie Boy Mfg., Inc. Please refer to the Georgie Boy
Mfg. serial number which is stamped on a metal tag
under the hood and printed on the vehicle information
sticker near the driver’s side front window.

Page 1




Construction Standards

It is our intention and utmost goal to provide a safe and
quality built motor home to each and every purchaser.
To this end, we have strived to build all our units to the
most stringent requirements of all Codes and Standards
which cover the production of motor homes. In some
cases, those requirements are inconsistent and we have
chosen the standard which meets the legal require-
ments for the State in which it is delivered. We are
confident the purchasers of our products have received
motor homes that will meet their recreational require-
ments with the optimum safety, quality, and design.

Any alterations or additions or results of those altera-
tions or additions to the finished product as shipped by
Georgie Boy are the responsibility of the party making
the alterations or additions, and not Georgie Boy Mfg.,
Inc.

Certifications of construction standards by the primary
vehicle manufacturer are the responsibility of that
manufacturer and are not assumed by us.

Your motor home has been designed to conform with
or exceed the American National Standards Institute
Code A119.2 and/or State and Federal motor vehicle
standards as applicable. These Standards establish the
plumbing, heating, electrical, and other requirements
for quality and safety. Compliance with this Standard
is indicated by the seal installed just outside the entry
door. This seal is the outward sign of internal quality.

Should you have any questions regarding operation,
maintenance or service, please contact your dealer
immediately so he can be of assistance.

Service
Optimum Service Satisfaction

You can contribute greatly to your level of satisfaction
with dealer repairs by following a few simple service
guidelines:

1. Make a list of the items that need to be repaired.
Often these are minor, incidental things that you
will discover in the normal, day-to-day operation
of your motor home. Make your list as you notice
these items. Include any emergency work that

Page 2

may have been done by an unauthorized motor
home mechanic since your previous service ap-
pointment.

Allow sufficient service time. Each item on your
list will take a certain amount of time to repair
satisfactorily. Discuss the list of repairitems over
the phone when you call for an appointment.
Your dealer's service department can give you a
time estimate. Schedule the appointment well in
advance of the date that you want to leave on a
trip. Allow forextratime, especially if parts must
be ordered. Reconfirm the repair time estimate in
person with the service manager.

Prioritize your repair list. If you are in a hurry,
discuss this with the service manager and decide
which repair items should be fixed first. If the
entire list cannot be completed, schedule another
appointment at a more-convenient time.

Discuss warranty repairitems. When youschedule
the appointment, tell the service manager if any
warranty work must be done. Show him the
warranty registration papers.

Stay in the dealer's customer lounge. This is for
your safety, for insurance reasons, and to facili-
tate the mechanic's work on your motor home.

Inspect the mechanic's work. Even if you cannot
watch the mechanic, you should exercise your
right to carefully inspect the repairs once they are
completed. Give ita visual inspection and go for
a test drive if necessary. If you are not satisfied,
talk with the service manager ... not the me-
chanic. Allow the service manager to test drive
the motor home if necessary. If time does not
allow immediate repair, make another appoint-
ment for as soon as possible.




If You Are Not Satisfied

If, for some unusual reason, a problem is not handled
to your satisfaction, we make the following sugges-
tions:

1. Discuss any warranty-related problems directly
with the General Manager or the Owner of the
dealership, give him an opportunity to help his
service department resolve the matter for you.

2. Should a problem arise that cannot be resolved
to your satisfaction by your local dealer, contact
Georgie Boy Mfg., Inc. Service Department
Monday - Friday, 8:00 am - 5:00 pm Eastern
time at (616-663-3415 or 1-800-521-8733).

3. The above steps are suggested because of our
sincere belief that your dealer will satisfactorily
handle any problem which might arise. Should
you find it necessary to correspond with our
factory, please send a letter describing the
circumstances to:

Georgie Boy Mfg., Inc.

69950 M-62

Edwardsburg, Michigan 49112
Please include model and serial number of your
vehicle.

Thank you for choosing our product.

Your dealer and we, the manufacturer, will continu-
ally strive to merit your confidence.

Reporting Safety Defects

If you believe that your vehicle has a defect which could
cause a crash or could cause injury or death, you should
immediately inform the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA) in addition to notifying
Georgie Boy Mfg., Inc.

If NHTSA receives similar complaints, it may open an
investigation, and if it finds that a safety defect exists in
a group of vehicles, it may order a recall and remedy
campaign. However, NHTSA cannot become involved
in individual problems between you, your dealer, or
Georgie Boy Mfg., Inc.

Tocontact NHTSA, youmay either call the Auto Safety
Hotline toll-free at 1-800-424-9393 (or 366-0123 in
Washington, D.C. area) or write to: NHTSA, U.S.
Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590.
You can also obtain other information about motor
vehicle safety from the Hotline.

Page 3




External Features - Cruise Master

1 2
Front Running Lights
TV Antenna
Windshield Wipers
Rearview Mirror
Headlights
Main Engine Battery and
Auxiliary 12-Volt Battery
(inside engine compartment
behind bumper)
Engine Hood Door
License Plate
Turn Signals and Emergency
Flasher Lights
Rear Running Lights
Overhead Ladder
Tail, Stop, Tum, Back Up,
and Flasher Lights
License Plate
Hitch
Stop Light
Front and Rear Air
Conditioners
Roof Rack
Generator Compartment
Storage Compartment
Plumbing Compartment
Furnace Exhaust Vent
Holding Tank Compartment
Fuel Filler Pipe
Electrical and Storage
Compartment
Storage Compartment
Water Heater Access Door
Patio Receptacle
Refrigerator Vent
. Storage Compartment

20 21 22 . LP Gas Compartment
Patio Door Light
Main Entry Door
Awning
Storage Compartment

26 27 2829 30 31 3233 34




External Features - Impulse

5 6 7 8 9 12 13 14 15 16

27 28 29 30 31 3233

Page §

OB WD =

Front Running Lights

TV Antenna

Windshield Wipers
Rearview Mirror
Headlights

Auxiliary 12-Volt Batteries
Generator Compartment
License Plate

Turn Signals and Emergency
Flasher Lights

Rear Running Lights
Overhead Ladder

Tail, Stop, Tum, Back Up,
and Flasher Lights

License Plate

Diesel Engine Compartment
Hitch

Stop Light

Front & Rear Air
Conditioners

Roof Rack

Fuel Filler Pipe

Storage Compartment
Water Heater Access Door
Plumbing Compartment
Refrigerator Vent

Furnace Exhaust Vent
Holding Tank Compartment
Electrical and Storage
Compartment

Storage Compartment
Patio Receptacle

Storage Compartment
Patio Door Light

Main Entry Door

LP Gas Compartment
Awning




Vehicle Load Capacity
and Weighing

Your motor
home is de-
| signed to carry

wro. gy. GEORGIE BOY MFG. INC.
-8 EDWARDSBURG, MI 49112

DATE OF MFR. NOV 1991
INC. VEH. MFD. BY:

CHEVY
DATE OF INC. MFG. ___OCT 1991 ﬂ_le loads de-
G.V.W.R. 14800 fined by the
G.A.W.R. FRONT __5300 WITH 8RX19.5D
TIRES, 19.5%6.00 rms, AT | Gross  Axle
65 PSI COLD SINGLE . .
REAR 10000 WITH 8RX19.5D Weight Rating

TIRES, 19 5X6.00 RIMS, AT
e esicow.— ] (GAWR) and

THIS VEHICLE CONFORMS To ALL AppLicABLE Feoera | OTOSS Vehicle
MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY STANDARDS INEFFECTON | Weight Rating

(GVWR)
shown on the
vehicle infor-
mation sticker
posted near the driver's side front window. These
ratings are for a fully-loaded vehicle including passen-
gers and normal belongings.

V.I.N. __LGBKP37N5N3302059/P11167230
TYPE: _MULTI PURPOSE PASS. VEHICLE

Note: Exceeding the GAWR or GVWR of your motor
home can cause undesirable handling characteristics
and may even create a safety hazard. Modification of
your vehicle by addition of racks not specified by the
manufacturer to carry additional equipment or vehicles
is not recommended and may make your warranty
inapplicable.

Note: Be sure the weight of passengers, equipment,
and supplies does not cause your motor home toexceed

axle loads and overall vehicle loads for which it was:

designed. If in doubt, weigh the vehicle at a public
scale.

Periodically weigh the motor home at a public scale to
determine axle loads. The following procedure is
suggested, although any method recommended by the
scale operator which correctly determines weight val-
ues is acceptable. During all measurements, it is
important that the vehicle be kept as level as possible.

1. Runonly the front wheels onto the scale platform
and obtain a reading. (This first value is the front
axle Gross Axle Weight.)

2. Next, place the entire vehicle (all axles) on the
scale and obtain a reading. (This second value is
Gross Vehicle Weight.)

3. Drive forward until only the rear axle is on the
platformand obtain areading. (This third reading
is rear axle Gross Axle Weight.)

4. Compare reading 2 with the GYVWR of your
vehicle. If this reading exceeds the GVWR
rating, it will be necessary to reduce total vehicle
load.

5. If reading 2 is less than the GVWR of your
vehicle, checkreadings 1 and 3 to verify thateach
is less than the GAWR on the certification tag. If
eitherexceeds the GAWR forthe axle, redistribute
enough equipment from front to back or the
reverse to ensure thatloads on front and rear axles
are within the required limit.

Check vehicle weight periodically to obtain optimum
mileage from tires and improved handling. Tires
should always be inflated as recommended in the
Chassis Manufacturer’s Instructions, or on the tire
sidewall. See your Chassis Operator’s Manual.

Planning and
Preparation

Plan your trip and organize all preparations before you
leave. Proper preparation can be the key to getting the
most enjoyment from your motor home.

The following suggestions are provided only as a
guide. Review them carefully before starting on your
first trip. Refer to the list when on trips and make note
of items forgotten to make subsequent trips even more
enjoyable.

1. Plan your route carefully. Consult maps and
guidebooks (available at most bookstore and
newsstands) to become aware beforehand of any
road conditions, campsite availability, and other
circumstances.

2. Be sure all equipment is serviced and ready for
travel.

3. Check all fluids including:
* Motor home engine crankcase oil
* Transmission fluid
*» Power steering fluid
» Radiator recovery system reservoir level
* Master cylinder brake fluid

Page 6




10.

11.

12.

13.

* Electrolyte level of batteries

* Windshield washer reservoir level

» Hydraulic leveling jack reservoir, if so
equipped

Inspect wheel lugs for tightness. Examine all
tires for road damage, then inflate to the proper
pressures as recommended in the Chassis
Operator’s Manual. ’

Note: Tire pressures listed in your Chassis
Operator’s Manual are for cold tires and normal
driving and load conditions, and also for unusual
operating or load conditions. Use the appropriate
pressure for your driving conditions.

Check oil level in the generator power plant (if
installed). Refer to instructions and mainten-
ance manual provided by the generator manufac-
turer for other pre-use service requirements ap-
plicable to this equipment. Check that extra oil
and other service supplies are provided for the
generator power plant if the motor home is to be
used for extended periods.

Check that jack, jack handle, and lug wrench are
properly stowed.

Make sure that a serviceable fire extinguisher is
secured in the mounting bracket.

Verify that all items you plan to take are on board.

Check that accessories, such as a plastic sewer
hose with the necessary fittings and a water
supply line, such as garden-hose type approved
for 125 psi, are on board.

Note: It may be desirable to check ahead with
specific campsites where you plan to stop for any
special adapters which may be required.

Fill fresh water tank, if required. (Refer to the
Plumbing Section.)

Make sure that drain-line cap and holding-tank
knife valves are closed and secured. Add a
holding-tank chemical to a few gallons of water
in your body-waste holding tank. (Refer to
Plumbing Section.)

Check all stop lights, running lights, turn signals,
and other vehicle safety items.

Put motor home contents in “travel” condition.

14.  Secure any loose objects which could shift while
traveling.

15. Secure refrigerator contents (place lids on all
containers holding liquids, for example) then
secure locking latch on refrigerator door.

16. Be sure all cabinets have the contents secured and
the doors latched.

17. Be sure all exterior doors are closed and locked.

18.  Adjust the driver’s seat to the most comfortable
position, then adjust the side-view mirrors for
maximum visibility.

WARNING: ALWAYS EXTINGUISH PILOT LIGHTS AND

OPEN FLAMES ON APPLIANCES BEFORE FILLING YOUR

GASOLINE TANK AND LP TANK.

WARNING: PORTABLE FUEL-BURNING EQUIPMENT,
INCLUDING WOOD AND CHARCOAL GRILLS AND STOVES,
SHALL NOT BE USED INSIDE THE RECREATIONAL VE-
HICLE. THE USE OF THIS EQUIPMENT INSIDE THE
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE MAY CAUSE FIRES OR AS-
PHYXTATION.

WARNING: DO NOT BRING OR STORE LP-GAS CON-
TAINERS, GASOLINE, OR OTHER FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS
INSIDE THE VEHICLE BECAUSE A FIRE OR EXPLOSION
MAY RESULT.

Getting Ready to Leave

Note: Each person riding in or driving the motor home
should be familiar with preparation and operation
procedures and check lists. Your time on the road will
be safer and more enjoyable if all persons are able to
contribute; and that knowledge may be invaluable in
case of an emergency.

The following suggestions may be helpful when you
are getting ready to leave.

Starting and Warm-up

For best results, always follow the recommendations in
your Chassis Operator’s Manual when starting or oper-
ating your engine.

Page 7




Note: Be sure transmission is in park and parking brake
is engaged to keep the motor home fromrolling. If the
parking brake needs adjustment, see the Chassis
Operator’s Manual for proper adjustment instructions.
In the Impulse, the parking brake is set automatically
when you shift the transmission into PARK.

Safety Belts
Safety belts are an important safety feature of your

vehicle. For your protection, it is required that all belts
be fastened while your motor home is in motion. The
driver’s seat and all other seats designed to carry
passengers, while under way, have been equipped with
safety belts.

Safety belts are adjusted in the following manner: To
lengthen the belt, tip the buckle at right angles to the
belt. Holding the buckle in this position permits the belt
to slide through. Pull on the buckle until the desired
lengthisobtained. To
fasten the belts, make
sure the belts are not
twisted, then push the
tongue end of one belt
into the buckle of the
mating belt. Be sure

- it goes in all the way
and that it latches. Tighten by pulling the loose end of
the belt while holding the buckle. Adjustthe beltaslow
on the abdomen and as snug as comfort will allow for
greatest safety. Never use a belt for more than one
person.

Note: If your belts have been equipped with retractors,
be sure belt is pulled all the way out of retractor.

Electrical

Test your interior lights, electrical appliances, and
automotive lights and accessories. Check for spare
fuses of every size used in the vehicle.

Driver’s Compartment

Take the time before leaving to become familiar with
the location and operation of the instrument control
panel and other items in the driver's compartment.
Make sure that all automotive accessories and indicator
lights are working. Refer to the Chassis Operator’s
Manual for information regarding components which
are installed by the chassis manufacturer.

Be comfortable behind the wheel. Adjust the seat and
tilt steering wheel. After doing so, make sure the
mirrors are aligned for maximum rear visibility. Re-
adjust all of these for different drivers, if necessary.

Fuel (Liquid Petroleum, Gasoline, Diesel

The Cruise Master engine runs on unleaded gasoline.
The Impulse diesel engine runs on diesel fuel. Liquid
propane (LP) gas is required to operate the range, oven,
water heater, and furnace, The refrigerator may be
powered by either LP gas or electricity.

A generator is an optional feature. On the Cruise
Master, the generator runs on gasoline from the same
automotive fuel tank that supplies the engine. On the
Impulse, you may have a generator that runs on LP gas
or one that runs on diesel fuel taken from the automo-
tive fuel tank.

Before starting a trip, fill all the fuel tanks with the
appropriate fuel.

Caution: Do not overfill the fuel tank. Overfilling
can cause excessive pressure and poor engine per-
formance. Stop filling the tank the first time that the
automatic nozzle on the gas hose shuts off.

WARNING: LP GAS, GASOLINE, AND DIESEL FUEL ARE
ALL EXPLOSIVE. READ AND HEED THE WARNING
LABELS ATTACHED TO THE LP GAS TANK AND THE
MOTOR HOME NEAR THE FUEL FILLER PIPE.

WARNING: BEFORE FILLING THE LP GAs TANK OR
FUEL TANK, EXTINGUISH ALL PILOT LIGHTS AND OPEN
FLAMES ON APPLIANCES; AND, OF COURSE, EXTIN-
GUISH ALL MATCHES AND SMOKING MATERIALS.

Note: For your convenience, many, or all, appliances
manufactured into a Georgie Boy motor home are
equipped with automatic electronic ignitionrather than
pilotlights. However, since supplier componentschange
from time to time, or accessory appliances may have
been added to your motor home after manufacture, do
notassume thatis the case onall appliances. Learn which

li have pilot lights and h h ve warm-

ing.

Page 8




1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8910 1112 13 14 15 Cruise Master
Driver's Compartment (Chevrolet)

TR TT / A], / 1. Light Switches

2. Switches for Fan, Generator, and Emer-
gency Start
Generator Hour Meter
Volt Meter

3
4
5. Speedometer

6. Engine Warning Indicators
7

8

Bright Light Indicator
. Turn Signal Indicator
9. Oil Pressure Gauge
10. Fuel Gauge
11. Temperature Gauge
12. Gear Shift Lever
13. AM/FM Radio with Cassette
14. Heater/Air Conditioner Controls
15. Ash Tray
16. Heating/Cooling Vent
17. Emergency Brake Release Handle
18. Emergency Brake
19. Windshield Wiper and Cruise Control
20. Tilt Steering Wheel Control
21. Steering Wheel
16 17 18 1920 21 22 23 24 25 26 22. Hom
23. Ignition Switch
24. Brake Pedal
25. Accelerator Pedal
26. Heating/Cooling Vent

mpulse Driver's Compartment (Oshkosh)
Heating/Cooling Vent

Hydraulic Jack Switch (optional)
Fan Switch (behind steering wheel)
Emergency Start Button
Dash Light
Volt Meter
Oil Pressure Gauge
Speedometer and Odometer
Panel for Engine Warning Indicators, Turn
Signal Indicators,and Bright Light Indicator
10. Tachometer
11. Fuel Gauge
12. Temperature Gauge
13. Dash Light
14. Generator Starter Switch
15. Generator Indicator Light
16. Gear Shift Lever
17. Windshield Wiper Control
18. Cruise Control
19. Homn
20. Steering Wheel
21. Brake Pedal
22. Cruise Control
23. Accelerator Pedal
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 24. Heater/Air Conditioner Controls
25. Heating/Cooling Vent
NOTE: Ignition Switch is located on right side
of the steering column
NOTE: Tilt Steering Wheel Control is located
Page 9 on the left side the of steering column

1234 5678 9 10111213 14 15

P@ﬂ@@?@NH




On the Road

Driving and Parking

Driving the motor home is comparable to driving your
family car once you become accustomed to the feel of
the controls and to the reference points from the driver’s
seatrelating to the position of the motor home in traffic.
Be cautious when maneuvering to allow for the length
and width of the vehicle. Always allow extra room in
cornering and when changing lanes. Check the side
mirrors often. Learn to use the view of the roadway
behind, as seen through the side mirrors, as a reference
to help keep a good road/lane position.

Drive with consideration, observe all applicable speed
and safety regulations. The bestcruising speed for your
motor home will vary with road and weather condi-
tions. Remember that the higher speeds may result in
a sharp increase in fuel consumption.

Driving on winding or mountain roads is not difficult if
done with reasonable care. Observe proper vehicle
speeds when ascending or descending hills and always
operate in the proper transmission range. Downshifton
hills to avoid overheating or undue engine loads by
using the hand control as recommended by the Chassis
Operator’s Manual.

Caution: If you are towing a vehicle or trailer with
a Georgie Boy installed hitch, never exceed the
maximum gross weight rating aslisted on the tagon
the hitch.

Allow for the extra height of your motor home and
avoid areas having low overhead clearance. Check for
low-hanging tree branches or other obstructions when-
ever you drive or park. Avoid low roofs when pulling
infor service. This may be particularly importantif you
drive with the overhead vents open or if the motor home
is equipped with a roof air conditioner or a roof rack.
Note: It is not advisable to drive with the overhead
vents open; and you must notdrive with the TV antenna
in the raised position.

When parking parallel, be sure to allow for poles or
obstructions near the curb, as front and rear portions of
the motor home swing wider than an automobile.
When parking on an incline, it is recommended that the
front wheels always be turned into the curb in the
direction of roll to aid the parking brake.

Engine Cooling System

The engine and cooling system on your vehicle should
be operated and serviced as recommended in your
Chassis Operator’s Manual.

Perthe chassis manufacturer's recommendations, check
the coolant level, appearance, and strength periodi-
cally. Also, check hoses regularly for signs of damage
or deterioration. Tighten hose clamps as necessary.

Replace hoses if they become hard and brittle and show
signs of cracking or if they are abnormally soft, spongy,
or swollen. Also,replace hoses that are flaking or show
deterioration of the inner lining. Flaking particles can
clog the cooling system, reducing its efficiency.

W ARNING: ANTIFREEZE IS FLAMMABLE, DEPENDING
ON PRESSURE AND THE PERCENTAGE OF MIXTURE WITH
WATER. FOR EXAMPLE, A SLIGHT LEAK IN THE COOL-
ING SYSTEM CAN CAUSE POCKETS OF COOLANT TO
COLLECT ON TOP OF THE ENGINE. ENGINE HEAT WILL
CAUSE THE WATER IN THE MIXTURE TO EVAPORATE,
LEAVING A HIGH CONCENTRATION OF FLAMMABLE
ANTIFREEZE. AS THE ENGINE GETS HOTTER, DUE TO A
LOSS IN COOLANT, THE ANTIFREEZE CAN BURST INTO
FLAMES AND CAUSE AN ENGINE FIRE. THIS IS ESPE-
CIALLY TRUE WHEN THE ENGINE IS IDLING BECAUSE OF
DECREASED AIR FLOW AROUND THE ENGINE,

If you suspect a leak, replace the lost coolant with a
50/50 mix of antifreeze and water. Then, fix the leak as
quickly as possible.

Caution: The Automotive Air Conditioner places
an additional load on the vehicle’s cooling system. If
the engine runs abnormally hot, shut off the air
conditioner until the engine cools down.

Note: Afteralongdrive, letthe engine runidle for afew
minutes to gradually reduce the engine temperature.

Electronic High Temperature Engine Alarm
A dash decal will indicate units equipped with an

electronic high temperature alarm. This alarm will
sound an audible buzzer if the engine nears a tempera-
ture that can cause damage to engine components. If
this buzzer should sound, immediately follow the in-
structions listed in the Chassis Operator’s Manual
under “Engine Cooling System Overheating”. This
alarm is not to be used as a replacement for the Chassis

Page 10




engine coolant temperature gauge but works in con-
junction with the gauge.

Windshield Defrost - Comfort Control

During winter months in cold climates, it is important
to keep the windshield clear and keep the passenger
compartment at comfortable temperatures while on the
road. This can be done by use of the proper combina-
tion of heater and defroster controls.

12-Volt Fuse Replacement

If part of your vehicle electrical system should fail
while on the road, check the replacement circuit fuses
located in the automotive circuit. These are automo-
tive-type fuses available at most service stations. Re-
fer to the Electrical section for information on living
area 12-volt fuses.

Changing a Tire

For tire changing instructions, see the Chassis
Operator’s Manual. Your motor home is equipped
with premium-grade truck-type tires. Under normal
circumstances thousands of miles of trouble-free ser-
vice.

Note: Changing a flat tire is best done by a skilled
person with the necessary equipment. Your fully-
loaded motor home is very heavy. Therefore, each
wheel lug nut is torqued to a factory recommended
setting, making the lug nuts extremely difficult to
remove. In addition, each tire and wheel weighs
approximately 90 pounds and is difficult to handle.

WARNING: LOOSENING THE REAR LUG BOLTS MAY
RELEASE BOTH OUTSIDE AND INSIDE WHEELS. Do NoT
ATTEMPT TO REMOVE LUGS WITHOUT HAVING A JACK
IN PROPER POSITION TO ABSORB WEIGHT.

If the flat tire is on one of the inside (rear) dual wheels,
the outside wheel on that side will give adequate
support and no tire change may be required. Drive at
reduced speeds ... no more than 25 mph ... to avoid
overheating the single tire. Obtain assistance at the
first service station.

Tire Chains

Your motor home is not intended to be operated with
tire chains.

Emergency Start Switch

Your motor home is equipped with an emergency start
mechanism. If you have left your headlights on and run
down the battery, you can get the engine running by
using the emergency start switch. The 12-volt batteries
that power the 12-volt circuit in the living quarters are
mounted behind the front bumper next to your main
automotive battery. The emergency start switch on the
dash works like a built-in jumper cable that temporarily
connects these auxiliary batteries to the main automo-
tive battery. Push the button to make the battery
connection and, then, turn the ignition key. Release the
button when the engine starts.

Leveling

When parking your motor home, choose a site thatis as
level as possible. If necessary, position pieces of wood
in front of or behind the tire(s) that are lower than the
others, and drive up onto the wood. Oryoucanlevel the
motor home with the optional hydraulic leveling jacks
if your unit is so equipped.

Caution: Failure to level the motor home can
increase the difficulty of walking in your motor
home and could lead to injury. Also the coolant in
the refrigerator/freezer may not flow properly and
result in improper operation of that appliance.

Maintenance of Power

Systems

Motor Home Chassis Operator’s Manual
Refer to your Chassis Operator’s Manual for informa-

tion on chassis service recommendations. As a general
practice, you should have the coolant, the battery
electrolyte, and the engine oil levels checked at regular
intervals.

Battery Service

Periodically check your main automotive battery and
your auxiliary battery(s) for proper fluid levels, proper
cable connections, and physical damage. Before start-
ing on a trip, or after extended storage of the motor
home, remove the battery cables, clean the terminal
posts and cable connections, if needed, and apply a
light coating of grease to prevent corrosion.

Page 11




Radiator Service

Keep the proper amount of antifreeze/coolant in your
radiator. When driving or storing the motor home in
freezing temperatures, test the ability of the antifreeze
to protect the engine and radiator from freezing. If
necessary, drain weak antifreeze and replace with fresh
antifreeze to protect well below anticipated tempera-
tures. Refer to the recommendations in the Owner’s
Manual supplied by the chassis manufacturer.

Engine Service

Items serviced from the exterior of the motor home are
reached through either the front access door or the
engine access door. These doors permit servicing the
12-volt batteries, the radiator and coolant system, the
engine oil level and oil filler cap, the power steering
reservoir, and windshield washer reservoir. The Im-
pulseengine battery is serviced from beneath the engine
compartment.

The Cruise Master engine compartment cover, located
between the driver and passenger seats, gives access to
the air cleaner and allows access for major service.

6 78 910

Cruise Master Engine Service (Chevrolet - front of motor home)
. Radiator Fluid Reservoir

Engine Oil Dipstick

Transmission Fluid Dipstick

Engine Oil Fill

Horn

Power Steering Fluid Reservoir

Automotive Accessory Fuses and Battery Disconnect Relay
Serial Number

Main Engine Battery and Auxiliary Battery

Windshield Washer Fluid Reservoir

CPRXNANRALN =

[y

When the engine is being serviced from inside the
motor home, protect your carpet and furnishings against
oil and dirt. Your serviceman will be glad to use a
protective cloth if you remind him. The Impulse
engine compartment is located below the rear bed.

Note: Properengine servicing and record of servicing
may be mandatory to ensure chassis warranty protec-
tion. Follow the manufacturer’s instructions for peri-
odic maintenance checks.

Engine Removal

Engine removal for the gasoline engine on the Cruise
Master can be accomplished in one of two ways. The
first is to drop it through the bottom of the chassis
frame. The second is to lift it through the engine cover
and out the driver's side door. There is never a need to
remove the front fiberglass cap to gain access for the
engine removal.

Engine removal for the diesel on the Impulse can also
be accomplished in one of two ways. Either drop it
through the chassis frame or take it out the rear engine
door. Unbolt the bumper before removing the engine
through the rear engine door.

1 2 3 4 5
Impulse Engine Service (Oshkosh - rear of motor home)
Radiator Fluid Reservoir

1

2. Transmission Fluid Dipstick

3. Engine Oil Fill

4. Engine Oil Dipstick

5. Power Steering Fluid Reservoir

Page 12




Impulse Generator and Aytomotive Accessories

(front of motor home)

Auxiliary Battery

. Generator

. Start/Stop Switch

. Circuit Breakers

Hour Meter

Automotive Accessory Fuses and Battery Disconnect Relay
. Serial Number

. Windshield Washer Fluid Reservoir

Auxiliary Battery

OO0 D W

Cruise Master Generator (driver's side of motor home)
1. OilFill

2. Start/Stop Switch
3. Circuit Breakers

NOTE: Hour Meter is located on the dashboard

Generator Power Plant System Service
Generator power plant service, recommended by the
generator manufacturer, should be performed at an
authorized service center (listed in the material pro-
vided in your Owner’s Information Kit). Routine or
emergency service, such as adding oil, changing filters
or replacing spark plugs, could be accomplished at
auto service centers, but must be done in accordance
with the service instructions specified by the manu-
facturer.

On the Impulse, an hour meter is mounted inside the
generator compartment. On the Cruise Master, an hour
meteris located on the dashboard. This meterindicates
the hours of running time on the generator. Keep track
of this information in order to schedule proper genera-
tor maintenance.

Two circuit breakers on the generator protect the
wiring between the generator and the main circuit
breaker box. If you have reason torepair the generator,
turn the breakers on the generator to the OFF position
while making the repair. If you don’t, a power surge
could damage electrical components inside the motor
home.

Towin

If your motor home should ever need to be towed, it
should be done by a competent towing service. When
towing, they must use either a wheel lift or under reach
unit to tow your motor home. Improper towing can
cause damage to your motor home. Please use caution
any time you need to be towed.

Page 13




Electrical Systems

Your motor home has two electrical systems. One
provides 115-volt power to operate all 115-volt living
area receptacles and appliances. This system is used
when power is available from an external power source
or from an on-board generator power plant, if one is
installed. The second system uses on-board batteries or
a 12-volt converter to provide power for all 12-volt
lighting, appliances, and accessories as well as normal
vehicle needs.

115-Volt System Power Supply Cord

The 115-volt system is supplied by a power cord in the
electrical compartment. It is rated with the proper
amperage for your motor home. On the Cruise Master,
this is a 30-amp cord; and, on the Impulse, itis a 50-amp
cord.

When stationary, pull the power cord out and connect it
to any adequate power source to activate the power
circuits. For optimum performance, use this power cord
only with the proper mating connector and only with
facilities that have amperage capacity which matches
your system. 30-amp and 50-amp facilities are avail-
able in most parks and grounds.

Caution: Using your power cord with power sup-
plies which haveless than the rated capacity or using

1 23 4

Typical Electrical Compartmen
Generator Receptacle
12-Volt Converter Fuse Panel
115-Volt Circuit Breaker Panel
30-Amp Power Cord
12-VoltConverter (may belocated in the neighboring storage
compartment, as shown, or adjacent to the other electrical
components)

the plug with receptacles for which it was not de-
signed, may damage your appliance and make the
warranty inapplicable.

Caution: On the Impulse make sure the main
circuit breaker on the 115-volt circuit breaker
panel is in the OFF position while plugging or
unplugging the 50-amp cord. This protects your
major electrical appliances from power surges
during plugging and unplugging operations.

Generator Receptacle

If your motor home is equipped with a generator,
obtain power from the generator by plugging the
power cord into the generator receptacle in the
electrical compartment. When plugged in this manner,
the generator provides 115 volts to your electrical
circuits. This is especially nice if you want to operate
your roof air conditioner while traveling.

Generator

If you have chosen an electrical generator for your
Cruise Master, it is located in a special compartment
below the motor home floor and ‘behind the front tire
on the driver's side of the motor home. On the
Impulse, the optional electrical generator is located
behind the front hood door.

The compartment is sound insulated and constructed to
prevent vapors from seeping into the living area.
However, be aware that it is possible that, with certain
wind conditions, fumes from the generator exhaust
pipe could enter the motor home through open
windows.

Starting the Generator

The generator can be started by a switch on the
generator itself or through a remote start system. One
remote switch is on the component monitoring system
in the kitchen. And there is also a remote switch on
the dash instrument panel. Both of these remote
switches have indicator lights so that you can tell
when the generator is running.

To start the generator, hold the switch in the START
position until the unit starts. DO NOT hold the switch
in the START position for more than 10 seconds.
Release the switch, wait 15 seconds, then repeat. This
will help avoid overheating the generator starting
motor and may prevent damage to the starting system.
If this system fails to start, the generator manual
starting instructions are indicated in the General Power
Plant Manufacturer's Instructions. To stop the unit,
hold switch to the STOP position until the engine
stops operating. Be sure switch does not stick and
returns to neutral position.

Page 14




For a diesel generator, please see generator owners
manual for cold weather starting instructions.

WARNING: ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHOULD BE
CLOSED ANYTIME THE GENERATOR IS RUNNING.

Note: Refer to the Generator Power Plant Man-
ufacturer’s Instruction Manual for service informa-
tion before starting the generator.

Note: Do not start unit with a heavy power load.
Always wait at least three minutes after starting
generator before turning on (or plugging in) heavy
electrical loads. (Example: When optional roof air
conditioner is installed.)

Generator Fuel

On the Cruise Master, the generator operates on
gasoline taken from the automotive fuel tank. The
generator is fed by a special tube whichis higherin the
tank than the feeder tube to the motor home engine.
This is to prevent immobilizing the motor home by
accidentally permitting the generator to run the fuel

tank dry.

On the Impulse, the optional generator operates on
liquid propane gas from the LP tank or diesel from the
fuel tank.

Refrigerator/Freezer

The refrigerator/freezer is powered by both electricity
and LP gas. Consult the refrigerator manual for
operating instructions.

When stationary, make sure the motor home is level
in order to obtain optimum cooling performance from
the refrigerator/freezer.

Electrical Appliances
Roof Air Conditioner

Y our motor home may be equipped with either one or
two optional air conditioners. These are installed on
the roof and require 115-volt power from the genera-
tor or from an external power source.

The Impulse has a 50-amp power supply which al-
lows you to run both air conditioners at the same time.
The Cruise Master has a 30-amp power supply and a
power transfer switch which permits you to run either
the front air conditioner or the back air conditioner,
but not both at the same time.

Caution: If the air conditioner is switched off for
any reason, wait a few minutes before starting it
again to avoid overloading circuit breakers.

When the air conditioner is not being used, always
keep controls in deactivated position (Warm Off) to
reduce unnecessary circulation of refrigerant.

For best results, carefully follow all instructions pro-
vided by the air conditioner manufacturer with regard
to operation and maintenance.

Keep air filter screen clean and working properly,
especially in dusty or dry areas.

12-Volt Batteries

When the power supply cord is notconnectedtoa 115-
volt external power source or the generator, power for
lights and 12-volt appliances is automatically pro-
vided from the auxiliary battery.

A voltage converter is installed in your electrical
system to automatically convert electrical appliances
and lights for 12-volts or 115-volts of electricity,
depending on which voltage is available.

Extended use of the 12-volt auxiliary batteries will
drain them of their power. However, if not drained too
far, they will be recharged automatically when power
is supplied by a 115-volt source. They will also be
recharged by the automotive alternator while the en-
gine is running.

These 12-volt batteries are located behind the front
hood door. They also provide power for jump-starting
the automotive battery if it should ever go dead.

WARNING: DO NOT STORE ANYTHING NEAR EITHER
THE MAIN ENGINE BATTERY OR THE AUXILIARY BAT-
TERIES. ALSO, DO NOT PLACE ANY TOOLS ON THE
BATTERIES. THESE ITEMS COULD CAUSE AN ELECTRI-
CAL SHORT CIRCUIT, DRAIN POWER FROM THE BAT-
TERIES, CAUSE AN EXPLOSION WHICH WOULD SPRAY
BATTERY ACID, AND/OR START A FIRE.

Caution: Do not store items near the voltage
converter in the electrical compartment. The con-
verter could overheat and fail to function properly
or become damaged.

Page 1§




12-Volt Fuses

The fuses for the 12-volt electrical system are located
for easy access. Fuses for the chassis circuits are
located on a panel under the dash beside the steering
column as well as on the exterior side of the firewall.

Note: If a fuse, circuit breaker, or fusible link replace-
ment is necessary, replace with one of the same amper-
age. All firewall circuit breakers can be reset

15 AMP/MICRO
20 AMP/AC

20 AMP/GENERAL
20 AMP GENERAL

30 AMP MAIN

MAIN DIST. PANEL

()

WIRE COLOR CODE

COPPER
WHITE
RED
BLACK

/— TO MICRO-WAVE CIRCUIT #2

TO APPLIANCES CIRCUIT #4

-

:
S S

TO LIGHTING CIRCUIT #3
TO A/C CIRCUIT #1

N

mtf._m T

|
NEUTRALIZER BAR/

\GROUND BAR

\ TO POWER SUPPLY

Typical 115-Volt 30-Amp Cruise Master Electrical Circuit

MICROWAVE OVEN
#12 CIR. #5
REAR AIR COND.
#12 CIR. #4
LIGHTING
#12 CIR. #1
FRONT AIR COND.

#12 CIR. #3

2 [

OPT. WASHER/DRYER
#10 CIRCUIT #10

ICE MAKER UNIT - [OSHKOSH DIESEL V-815 ONLY}
#12 CIRCUIT #9

TO POWER SUPPLY

BARE COPPER GROUND

" TO FRAME #8

APPLIANCE
#12 CIR. #2 _

MAIN DIST. PANEL

WIRE COLOR CODE
WHITE

Fomrrroo. COPPER
xarEzmeses RED

#6 WIRE SIZE IS TO BE USED
WITH ALL SIZE

50 AMP MAIN - HACR BREAKER

GENERATORS. ALSO USE #6
WIRE SIZE FOR GENERATOR

READY.

20 AMP HACR BREAKER FOR LIGHTING —

| 15 AMP HACR BREAKER FOR ICE MAKER
(OSHKOSH DIESEL V-815 ONLY)

s
e

20 AMP HACR BREAKER REAR AIR COND. 7

™15 AMP HACR BREAKER FOR OPT. WASHER/DRYER
~ 15 AMP NACR BREAKER FOR MICROWAVE OVEN

20 AMP NACR BREAKER FOR FRONT AIR COND

20 AMP NACR BREAKER FOR APPLIANCES

Typical 115-Volt 50-Amp Impulse Electrical Circuit

Page 16




O Q1 o
#6 BLACK WIRE oy 2 #6 BLACK WIRE
TO BATTERY \ ®|—[3 TO CONVERTER
I l®
) #6 WHITE WIRE TO CONVERTER
®l— 51 #6 GREEN WIRE TO CHASSIS
@l 6] GROUND BAR
1. RIGHT FRONT LIGHTS 20-AMP #12 WIRE - BLUE )=
2. RIGHT MIDDLE LIGHTS 20-AMP #12 WIRE - YELLOW =
3. LEFT FRONT LIGHTS 20-AMP #12 WIRE — BROWN Bl 8|\S—=
4. LEFT MIDDLE LIGHTS 20-AMP #12 WIRE - ORANGE = i[5
5. REAR LIGHTS 20-AMP #12 WIRE — BLACK WHITE GROUND WIRES
6. FURNACE 20-AMP #10 WIRE FROM ALL CIRCUITS.
7. FURNACE 20-AMP #10 WIRE
8. WATER PUMP 15-AMP #14 WIRE
9. BEDROOM INDIRECT LIGHTS 15-AMP #12 WIRE
Typical 12-Volt Power Converter Fuse Panel
§ AMP IN LINE ELECTRICAL STEP
T.V./RADIO 20 AMP. BREAKER
/ 15 AMP. IN LINE
/’ ELECTRIC STEP BLACK #12
ORANGE #16 //
BROWN #16
i
20 AMP. IN LINE :
BLUE #14 EMERGENGCY START \ / 7 BLACK #6
RED #10~  ORANGE #16 / \RED #16 BLACK #12 ) BLACK #10
30 AMP BREAKER X ] GREEN #16 . a
ELECTRIC STEP © @ RED #16 L©] / DOMETIC REFER ONLY

WHITE #18
BLACK #18
RED #18
GREEN #18

BATTERY
DISCONNECT

CABLE BLACK #4

GENERATOR

AUX. BATTERY
DISCONNECT ISO
OPTIONAL

/ 25 AMP. BREAKER
CONVERTER

BLACK #10 50 AMP. BREAKER

BATTERY 1SO
OPTIONAL

TO CHASSIS
BATTERY

RED #2
+—TO AUX. BATTERY

Typical Automotive Electrical Circuit

Page 17




Liquid Petroleum Gas
System

WARNING: LP GAS CONTAINERS SHALL NOT BE
PLACED OR STORED INSIDE THE VEHICLE. LP Gas
CONTAINERS ARE EQUIPPED WITH SAFETY DEVICES
WHICH RELIEVE EXCESSIVE PRESSURE BY DISCHARG-
ING GAS INTO THE ATMOSPHERE.

Liquid Petroleum (LP) gas is the energy source for your
range, oven, furnace, and water heater. It is also an
alternate power source for your LP gas/electric refrig-
erator.

LP gasis acolorless gas, butis stored under pressure as
aliquid. Itis commercially available under such brand
names as Butane, Propane, or others. Though odorless
in a natural state, LP gas is artificially odorized to smell
like garlic for easy detection in the event of aleak. The
gas and the tank in which it is stored are safe and
convenient, provided sensible precautions are followed.

Be aware that travel vibrations can cause the LP gas
tank and fittings to loosen, resulting in leaks. Ask your
authorized dealer to inspect the tank and fittings atleast
once a year and after every extended trip. You can also
check for leaks by applying soapy water to all fittings
and the welds on the mounting brackets. If you dis-
cover a leak, extinguish all nearby flames, tighten the
fitting(s), and test with more soapy water. If the leak
persists, close the shut-off valve and seek immediate
repair from an authorized dealer.

LP Gas Tank
The LP gas tank is in a compartment on the passenger
side near the main entry door.

Caution: LP gas is flammable and potentially ex-
plosive. Use proper handling, lighting and ventilat-
ing procedures. As a gas, Liquid Petroleum is
heavier than air and will dissipate if ventilation is
provided to permit a downward flow.

WARNING: LP GAS REGULATORS MUST ALWAYS BE
INSTALLED WITH THE DIAPHRAGM VENT FACING
DOWNWARD. REGULATORS THAT ARE NOT IN COM-
PARTMENTS HAVE BEEN EQUIPPED WITH A PROTECTIVE

COVER. MAKE SURE THAT REGULATOR VENT FACES
DOWNWARD AND THAT COVER IS KEPT IN PLACE TO
MINIMIZE VENT BLOCKAGE WHICH COULD RESULT IN
EXCESSIVE GAS PRESSURE CAUSING FIRE OR EXPLOSION.

The chassis-mounted tank has four controls; gas pres-
sure regulator, vapor withdrawal (service) valve, fill
valve, and gauge. To provide LP gas to appliances,
first open the vapor withdrawal service valve all the
way (counterclockwise) then close it 2/3 of a turn.
When all LP gas systems are not is use, close the valve
all the way.

Caution: Do not use pliers or a wrench to tighten
valves. If a valve is not leak-tight when closed by
hand, see your LP gas service representative. Ex-
tinguish all pilots and open flames, stop the engine
and stop the auxiliary power generator, if installed,
before filling LP gas tanks or fueling your vehicle
tanks. Pilots and open flames should be extin-
guished when the vehicle is underway and, by
regulation, must be extinguished in certain areas
such as tunnels or restricted areas. Check ahead to
areas where you plan to travel to determine any
special regulations which may apply.

Typical Liquid Petroleum Tank

Electrical Lead to Component Monitoring System
Fuel Level Indicator and LP Gauge Sender
Warning Label

Fill Valve

Shut-Off Valve

LP Regulator

Gas Line to Appliances

LP Gas Tank

PNANE LN -

Page 18



Filling the Chassis-Mounted LP Gas Tank

A WARNING LABEL HAS BEEN LOCATED NEAR THE LP
GAS CONTAINER. THIS LABEL READS IN PART:

“DO NOT FILL CONTAINER(S) TO MORE THAN 80
PERCENT OF CAPACITY.”

OVERFILLING THE LP GAS CONTAINER CAN RESULT IN
UNCONTROLLED GAS FLOW WHICH CAN CAUSE FIRE OR
EXPLOSION. A PROPERLY FILLED CONTAINER WILL
CONTAIN APPROXIMATELY 80 PERCENT OF ITS
VOLUME AS LIQUID LP Gas.

Drive the vehicle to an LP gas supplier or one of the
service stations which sell LP gas to have the tank
filled. Look under Gas, Liquefied Petroleum, Bottled
and Bulk, in your classified directory or refer to the
service directory available at your dealer. For addi-
tional information, refer to instructions for your gas
appliances provided in your Owner's Information Kit.

LP Gas System Leak Checks
For your safety, check for leaks in your gas systemeach

time that tank is filled or before each trip. Always
check the system any time the odor of garlicis detected.
To perform a leak check, open the tank valve and
spread a soap-bubble solution over all connections.
Escaping gas will create visible bubbles to show the
location of any leak.

WARNING: NEVER CHECK FOR LEAKS WITH AN OPEN
FLAME. IF THE LEAK CANNOT BE LOCATED, TAKE THE
UNIT TO AN LP GAS SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE.

Keep the tank valve closed and turn OFF all appliances
if the unit is not being used.

Using your LP Gas System at Low
Temperatures

Your gas system will function well at low temperatures
provided the components are kept at a temperature
above the boiling point of the gas.

Note: Butane boils or turns to a gas about 32° F. and
propane boils at about -42° F. Since butane boils at a
temperature above zero and propane boils at a tem-
perature below zero, do not fill your tank with butane
in a warm climate then drive your motor home toa cold
climate.

The following are suggestions to keep gas appliances
working smoothly:

1. Choose atype of LP gas which has a boiling point
lower than any temperature you expect to en-
counter. Ask your LP gas supplier or your motor
home dealer for information on products avail-
able in your area.

2. If outside temperatures get below the boiling
point of the LP gas in your system, keep exposed
area (such as the tank, regulator and lines) at a
higher temperature with a protective cover.

3. Keep the system free from water vapor which
may turn to ice in lines and regulators. Commer-
cial additives such as dry methyl alcohol, added
to the LP gas tank, can help avoid water conden-
sation in the regulator and the lines. Ask your LP
gas supplier or your Georgie Boy dealer.

If, despite precautions, the gas flow to your appliance
should fail at low temperatures, the stoppage may be
due to ice in the LP gas regulator as a result of
condensed moisture. Try melting the ice by warming
the regulator; using a small light bulb on an extension
cord. DO NOT USE AN OPEN FLAME. Once flow
is restored, it may be necessary to protect the regulator
or continue to provide a little heat in order to keep the
moisture from freezing again. If the problem persists,
ask your LP gas supplier to service the tank orregulator
by removing the moisture or adding an ice-inhibitor as
required.

Manometer Gauge

A manometer gauge is an instrument for checking the
pressure of a fluid. A manometer gauge is installed in
the kitchen area so that you can easily make sure the LP
gas has the proper pressure for safe operation. For safe
operation, the needle should point at the green area.

Page 19




Double-check the accuracy of the gauge and your LP
pressure every time you refill the LP tank. To do this:

1. Turn all appliance pilots and valves to the OFF
position.

2. Turn the main gas valve of the LP tank to the
OPEN position momentarily then turn off tightly.
(At this time, you could experience a high read-
ing, this is normal.)

3. Monitor the manometer gauge for a minimum of
30 minutes. There should be nodrop in pressure.

4. Open arange burner valve, release the pressure,
and reclose the burner valve.

5. Monitor the manometer gauge for an additional
30 minutes. There should be no pressure indi-
cated during this time.

If any of the above checks are not as instructed, DO
NOT USE the LP system. Turn the main valve on LP
tank to the OFF position. Contact the nearest LP
service station or your local Georgie Boy dealer for
repairs.

LP Gas Appiiances

Your range top and oven, furnace, and water heater
operate on LP gas, while your refrigerator can operate
on either LP gas or electricity. Warranty certificate
registration cards, service instructions, and other infor-
mation are included in the Owner’s Information Kit
provided with the motor home. All information relat-
ing to your appliances should be kept readily available
for easy reference.

Note: Be sure to fill out and mail the warranty
registration cards on all appliances as soon as possible.

It is important to carefully follow all operating and
lighting instructions, provided on or near each appli-
ance (or in your Owner’s Information Kit). For the
initial lighting of an LP gas appliance, it may be
necessary to purge the LP gas supply line of air before
the appliance will light. To purge a line, open a burner
or apilot valve and hold a flame near the burner. Allow
time for air toescape. The time will vary depending on
the distance the appliance is located from the LP gas
tank. After several seconds, the gas should ignite and
burn steadily.

WARNING: ALWAYS EXTINGUISH PILOT LIGHTS AND
OPEN FLAMES ON APPLIANCES BEFORE FILLING YOUR
GASOLINE TANK AND LP GAS TANK.

WARNING: THE FOLLOWING LABEL HAS BEEN PLACED
IN THE VEHICLE NEAR THE RANGE AREA:
IF YOU SMELL GAS:
1. Extinguish all open flames, pilot lights, and all
smoking materials.
2. Do not touch electrical switches.
3. Shut off the gas supply at the tank valve(s) or
gas supply connection.
4. Open doors and other ventilating openings.
5. Leave the area until the odor clears.
6. Have the gas system professionally checked
and leakage source corrected before using

again.
Range Top and Oven
WARNING: IT IS NOT SAFE TO USE COOKING

APPLIANCES FOR COMFORT HEATING.

Unlike homes, the amount of oxygen supply is limited
due to the size of the recreational vehicle, and proper
ventilation when using the cooking appliance(s) will
avoid dangers of asphyxiation.

The range top and oven in your motor home are
provided with a vent or range hood. The hood has a
power vent fan. Always use the fan when using the
oven or range top in order to ensure adequate ventila-
tion. When cooking for long periods of time with a
large number of people in the home, it may be desirable
to open a window or a roof vent slightly to further
increase ventilation level.

When igniting the oven, note that the type of heat-
actuated ignition control used for the main oven burner
may resultin a normal delay of a few seconds, after the
oven control knob is turned ON, before the main oven
burner ignites. Anticipate approximately five seconds
delay for the burner toignite. Ifitdoesn’tignite within
five seconds, turn the control knob OFF and check the
gas supply. Refer to the appliance manual further for
instructions.

Caution: Do not use open flames, such as the oven
or range top, to warm the living area because gas
combustion consumes the oxygen inside the home.

Page 20




Water Heater

Your motor home is equipped with an LP gas fueled
water heater. The heater is a storage type much like
that in your home. There is a thermostatic control on
the heater to maintain the water temperature within a
preset range.

The hot water heater has an electronic ignition. To
ignite the heater, press the hot water heater switch on
the component monitoring system in the kitchen.

Before igniting the water heater, make sure that it is
filled with water by turning on a hot water faucet such
as the one at the galley sink. If water is supplied from
the on-board fresh water tank, the pump must be ON.
If water flows continuously, the heater is full of water.
If water does not flow (and pressurized water is avail-
able), leave the faucet open until the tank fills.

For complete operating instructions, refer to the
manufacturer’s instruction manual or see the instruc-
tions under the heater access panel.

Models with optional pre-heat only operate the pre-
heat portion while the vehicle engine is running.

] 14» PRt }l, e i T‘ iRkt
|l |
1 2 3 456 7 8
Water Heater

1. Burper Vent 5. Pop-Off Valve
2. Drain Valve 6. Bumer Assembly
3. LP Gas Valve 7. lIgniter
4. Venturi Tube 8. Electronic Ignition Module

LP Gas/Electric Refrigerator

Your refrigerator will operate on electricity or LP gas.
Consult the operating instructions furnished by the
manufacturer in the manual. Before operating the
refrigerator, be sure the motor home is level. If itis not
level, circulation of the refrigerant may be blocked by
liquid accumulated in the condenser coils and cooling
action could stop. Check the level of the refrigerator by
placing a bubble-type leveling device (available from
your dealer) on the freezer shelf. Level the motor home
with jacks and/or blocking under the wheels. (See
leveling instructions.)

Note: Unlike most household refrigerators, the refrig-
erator will be completely silent when operating on
electric power.

Your range top and oven, furnace, and water heater
operate on LP gas, while your refrigerator can operate
on either LP gas or electricity. Warranty certificate
registration cards, service instructions, and other infor-
mation are included in the Owner’s Information Kit
provided with the motor home. Allinformationrelating
to your appliances should be kept readily available for
easy reference.

Note: Be sure to fill out and mail the warranty registra-
tion cards on all appliances as soon as possible.

1 2 3 4 5
Refrigerator Vent
1. 115-Volt Electrical Power Supply
2. Coolant Coils
3. Coolant Reservoir
4. 12-Volt Electrical Power Supply
5. LP Gas Power Supply

Page 21




Forced Air Furnace

Your motor home is equipped with the a forced-air
ducted circulation system. The temperature can be
regulated at the wall-mounted thermostat. The furnace
will keep room temperatures at a comfortable level by
activating fan and gas controls as temperatures inside
the motor home vary. Refer to information on lighting,
operation, adjustment, and service on the furnace case
and in the appliance manual.

When storing the motor home, turn the thermostat and
the fan to the OFF position. Failure to shut off the fan
may result in excessive drain on, and damage to, the
auxiliary battery.

Plumbing Systems

Fresh Water

Fresh water is provided from one of two sources:

1. City water, provided under pressure when the
motor home is hooked up to a park or city water

supply.

2. Water stored in an on-board water tank with
pressure provided by a pump operating auto-
matically from your 12-volt electrical system.

External Water Supply

When camped in a park or near a city water supply,
connect the water supply to the motor home as follows:

1. Turn water pump switch inside the motor home
to OFF. ‘

2. Remove protective cap over city waterinlet pipe
on your motor home.

3. Connect a standard garden hose to the motor
home inlet and to the city water supply line.

4. Turn city water supply valve to ON.

5. Letthe waterrun a few minutes with your supply
line attached to clean the lines.

Caution: Both the on-board pump and on-board
fresh water tank are now isolated from the water
pressure in the system. Do not turn pump on until
pressureline is disconnected toavoid damaging the
pump.

Use the following procedure to disconnect the city
water supply:

1. Tum the city water supply valve to the CLOSED
position.

2. Disconnect the garden hose from the motor home
inlet connection and replace inlet pipe protection
cap. Store the garden hose in the space available
in the holding tank compartment.

Filling Fresh Water Supply
The on-board fresh water supply in your motor home

provides fresh water automatically to all systems
whenever a faucet is opened. Pressure is provided by
a 12-volt DC automatic self-priming pump which func-
tions any time power is available and the pump switch
is ON.

Filling the fresh water tank is very easy and convenient.
While the garden hose is connected to the water inlet,
turn the water tank fill valve 1/4 turn until the on-board
fresh water tank is filled. Then turn the valve back to
its normal position. You can determine when the water
tank is full by either monitoring the indicator lights on
the component monitoring system or by observing
water drain onto the ground from the overflow tube.

Caution: Do not run the pump without water in the
system. Always keep the switch off when the water
system is empty of water or when connected to city
water. Running the pump when dry can damage it
and may make the warranty inapplicable.

WARNING: USE ONLY POTABLE (DRINKING QUALITY)
WATER IN THE TANK. TO ENSURE CLEAR, FRESH
WATER, DRAIN TANK AFTER USING. FLUSH AND DRAIN
BEFORE EACH USE AND SANITIZE IF SYSTEM SEEMS TO
GIVE WATER A TASTE. SEE DIRECTIONS FOR SANITIZ-
ING THIS SYSTEM.

Page 22



Holding Tank Compartment
"Black Water" Holding Tank

"Black Water" Drainage Tube
Fresh Water Fill Valve

Fresh Water Inlet Hook-Up

Fresh Water Drain

Shower Head for Washing Hands
"Gray Water" Drainage Tube
"Gray Water" Holding Tank
Access Door for Fresh Water Hose

WX B L~

Troubleshooting the Water System

During normal use, your pump should operate auto-
matically (if power is provided and the pump switch
is ON) whenever a faucet is turned on. Should your
on-board water supply fail to function when a faucet
isopened, check to see that the pump switchis ON and
make sure that your Fresh Water tank contains water.
If the switch is ON, check the fuse. If no pressure is
available, although the pump switch is ON, power is
available and the pump fuse is intact, refer to the
information provided by your water pump manufac-
turer for instructions.

10. Drainage Cap

11. "Black Water" Knife Valve

12. Sewer Hose (shown hooked up to drainage tubes)
13. Sewer Hose Storage Compartment

14. “Gray Water” Knife Valve

15. Access Cover to Sewer Hose Storage Compartment

NOTE: A light is located at the top of the compartment.

If the water pump continues to operate when no water
is being used, there may be a leak in the systemorin a
faucet. If no leak is found and the pump continues to
operate, refer to the information provided by the water
pump manufacturer for additional checks.

Caution: When storing the motor home in freezing
temperatures, be sure that all water system compo-
nents, including the storage tank are drained or
protected by a special type of nonfreezing additive
if the vehicle is to be left unheated.

Page 23




Winterizing the Water System

If the motor home is to be stored in temperatures below
freezing, the fresh water and waste systems should
both be winterized. We have installed a water blow-
out feature to aid in this process.

1. Turnthe water drain valve located directly below
the water inlet. Hold the drain valve open until
water ceases to flow from the water holding tank.

2. Openhotand cold faucets inside the motor home.

3. Open the hot water heater drain plug located
inside the water heater access door.

4. Open the two drain valves on the water pump in
the holding tank compartment.

5. Locate the air valve attachment stored in the
holding compartment, and attach it to the water
inlet.

6. Using a pressurized air hose, force air pressure
into the water lines.

7. Continue applying air pressure until only air
comes out of the faucets, the drain on the water
heater, and the drains on the water pump. Then
stop applying the air.

8. Drain the toilet and flush any remaining water
into the waste water holding tank.

9. Pour1/2cupof RV antifreeze ineachdrainin the
kitchen sink, bathroom vanity, and shower.

After completing the above procedure, drain the waste
water holding tanks as described below.

Judicious Use of Fresh Water

People who are not accustomed to motor home living
are frequently surprised athow much water can be used
and wasted. Although your fresh water tank is large,
your water supply will not last long unless you alter
water consumption habits that are common in conven-
tional houses. For example, shut off the water while
you brush your teeth; use only what you need to wash
and rinse dishes; and turn off the shower while lather-
ing, then turn it back on briefly for rinsing.

Sanitizing Water Tank
It is. suggested that your fresh water tank be renewed

periodically using a chlorine solution followed by clear
water rinses.

1. Prepare a chlorine solution by adding 1/4 cup of
liquid household chlorine-base bleach solution to
one gallon of potable drinking quality) water.

2. Add at the rate of one gallon of this solution to the
empty supply tank for each 15 gallons of tank
capacity.

3. Fill balance of tank with potable water.

4. With pump ON, open each faucet long enough for
water to run out, to remove all air from system and
lines.

5. Allow the system (now filled with chlorine solu-
tion) to stand for at least three hours. Before
performing the following step, provisions should
be made to allow for drainage of all water from the
fresh water tank.

6. Flush the piping by running water through faucets
for at least one minute each.

7. Turn pump OFF.

8. Drain tank and pipes by opening tank drain valve.
Open each faucet to permit water to drain from
each pipe.

9. When the tank is empty and each faucet has been
opened, drained and closed, close the drain valve.

10. Fill system with clear fresh water.
11. Repeat steps 6 through 9.

12. Partly fill the system with fresh water and check
the tank and system for taste and odor. If a
chlorine taste or other traces of impurity remain,
accomplish step 13.

13.  Prepare a solution of 1-quart vinegar in five gal-
lons of water and place in tank. Fill the system
completely. Agitate this solution by vehicle mo-
tion, then repeat steps 4 and 5.

14. Repeat steps 6 through 9 to empty the system.

15. Ifthe systemis to be used, fill with fresh water. If
not, the system is ready for storage.

Page 24



Waste Water System
Your motor home has a self-contained “double holding

tank™ drainage system. Waste water from the toilet
flows into the “black water” tank; and waste from the
shower, vanity, and sink enters the “gray water” tank.
Both tanks are heated and may be used while in transit.

The valves for the holding tanks are accessible in the
plumbing compartment. The holding tanks are located
on either side of the plumbing compartment.

These can be removed, if necessary, by removing
screws on the lower sides of the access panels then
raising the panels on the hinges at the top.

Empty the tanks only at a proper sanitary disposal
station. Drain the tanks when they are nearly full or at
the end of your trip. Itis not advisable todrain the tanks
when they are less than 3/4 full, especially the “black
water” tank since a certain amount of liquid is neces-
sary to properly remove solid wastes.

The process of draining the waste water holding tanks
is best done while wearing rubber gloves. To drain the
holding tanks:

1. Make sure the knife valves on both the “black
water” tube and the “gray water” tube are pushed
in to their CLOSED position.

2. Remove the plastic sewer hose from the capped
storage tube. The hose has been compressed for
storage but will extend as needed.

3. Remove the cap from the drain tube and securely
attach the sewer hose. Make sure that the clips
catch firmly to hold the sewer hose in place.

4. Insert the ground end of the sewer line into a
ground sewer or dump station outlet, pressing it
firmly far enough into the opening to be secure.
In some cases, adapters may be required between
the line and the inlet. Arrange sewer line between
motor home outlet and dump station so that it is
free from dips.

5. Drain the “black water” tank first by opening the
knife valve. Toopen, grasp the handle firmly and
pull with a quick steady motion.

6. Allow sufficient time for the tank to be com-
pletely drained. Rinse and flush tank if necessary.
Then, push knife valve inward to close valve.
Note: Dirty tanks may cause a falsereading on the
Component Monitoring System.

7. Repeat this process with the “gray water” tank.
Note: By draining the “black water” first, you are
using the “gray water” to rinse any solid waste
particles that may have beenleftin the sewer hose.

8. Remove the sewer hose and replace the cap on the
waste water line.

9. Use your garden hose to rinse out sewer hose.

10. Remove the sewer hose from the sanitary disposal
site.

11. Compressthe sewerline back intoits storage tube,
and replace sewer or dump station cover if ap-
plicable.

Please ... use good housekeeping when draining wastes
at a campsite or disposal station. Leave the site in good
order. Above all, avoid pollution of lakes and streams.

Do’s and Don’ts - Waste Tanks

DO keep your holding tank clean using any cleaner
approved for recreational vehicle sanitation
systems.

DO add a special deodorizer or chemical additive
approved for recreational vehicle systems to
sanitize and improve the tank action.

DO guard against freeze-up.

DO keep your tank knife valve closed, permitting
the tank to get as full as convenient before
emptying.

DO keep tank knife valve and the drain cap tightly
in place when traveling to permit use of the
system when on the road.

DO use any soft (single-ply) toilet tissue.
DO open the bath vent to keep bathroom fresh.

DON’T put facial tissues, paper, alcohol type anti-
freeze, sanitary napkins, or household toilet
cleaners in your holding tank.

DON’T put anything solid in your holding tank which
can scratch or damage the plastic.

Page 25




Component Monitoring
System

Many on-board systems can be monitored from one
location. For your convenience, this monitoring sys-
tem is mounted in the range hood over the kitchen
stove.

From this one location, you can check:
+ The status of all three holding tanks ... “black

waste water,” “gray waste water,” and fresh wa-
ter
* The level of your LP gas

« The charge in your 12-volt batteries

There are also switches to turn on the:
* Water pump
» Water heater
» Generator
*» Range hood light
« Exhaust fan

Note: On some models, a switch for the water pump is
also located in the bathroom, and a switch for the
generator is also located on the dash instrument panel.

Component Monitoring Panel

1. Status Lights for amount of water in "Black Water" Tank
"Gray Water” Tank, and Fresh Water Tank; amount of gas
in LP Gas Tank; and amount of electrical charge in 12-Volt
Auxiliary Batteries

2. Switch that turns on the Status Lights listed in #1;
.ONJOFF Switches for Water Pump, Water Heater, Generator,
Range Hood Light, and Range Hood Fan

Equipment and

Furnishings

Pedestal Seats

Pedestal seats have two types of position controls. The
seat can be moved forward or back or swivel by using the
levers or controls provided. Armrests can be setin either
the up or down position. Be certain that the seat controls
are firmly latched and secure prior to driving the vehicle
and never adjust the seat position while in motion.

Pedestal Dinette Tables
To convert a pedestal-style dinette table into a bed,
proceed as follows:

1. Remove the top by lifting the table evenly, at the
same time giving a gentle twist or rocking motion
to loosen the top of the pedestal.

2. Remove the pedestal from the socket with a lifting,
turning motion (rocking the metal gently if neces-
sary).

3. Store the pedestal in any of the convenient com-
partments or closets provided.

Place table top in position to complete base for bed.

5. Slide seat and back cushions into place over bed
area.

Dinette Bed

A combination dinette and bed may be provided on some
models. This dinette combination may be converted into
a bed as follows:

1. Fold the table leg by releasing the catch. Relocate
the table by lifting the end (to release from the
support brackets). Let the table, with the leg
folded, drop into down position.

2. Arrange cushions to make a bed.

Page 26




Storage

Storage facilities on your motor home have been
especially designed to remain secure while the vehicle
is in motion. Most exterior compartments have key-
operated locks. Drawers rest in small notches or
detents when closed; to open, lift slightly to clear the
detent, then pull open normally. For best results,
follow a few simple rules when storing articles in the
motor home.

1. Always keep tools and equipment stored in areas
where they will not shift while traveling.

2. Wherever possible, place heavy articles in stor-
age compartments which are low and be-tween
the axles for better weight distribution.

3. Use a “packing” technique of the articles in a
compartment to prevent shifting. If necessary,
secure articles with straps to prevent movement.

4. Be sure that containers holding liquids are cap-
ped and cannot tip or spill. When glass contain-
ers (or dishes) are transported, secure them well
to protect against accidental breakage.

WARNING: ON SOME MODELS, STORAGE COMPART-
MENTS UNDER THE SOFA BED, UNDER THE MASTER
BED, AND IN SOME CLOSETS ALSO CONTAIN FURNACE
UNITS. DO NOT STORE ANYTHING IN THE AREA OF THE
FURNACE THAT WILL BLOCK OR RESTRICT RETURN AIR
FLOW. ALSO, DO NOT STORE ANY COMBUSTIBLES IN
THIS AREA.

WARNING: THE STORAGE COMPARTMENT UNDER THE
MASTER BED IS EQUIPPED WITH A HEAVY-DUTY SPRING
MECHANISM THAT ALLOWS YOU TO EASILY LIFT THE
BED BOARD AND MATTRESS. HOWEVER, IF YOU SHOULD
EVER REMOVE THE MATTRESS, BE CAREFUL WHEN
LIFTING THE BED BOARD. STAND OUT OF THE WAY.
WITHOUT THE WEIGHT OF THE MATTRESS, IT WILL
COME UP FASTER THAN YOU MIGHT EXPECT.

Care and Maintenance

Interior Cleanin
Wall Paneling

The paneling and the ceiling of your motor home may
be any of several finishes and textures. Never use
strong detergents or abrasive cleaners on walls or
ceilings. Most surfaces will clean with a soft cloth
which has been dampened with mild liquid detergent
in warm water; avoid the use of large amounts of
water. Many panel suppliers suggest that one of the
aerosol products designed for cleaning and preserving
wood surfaces may be excellent for walls if used in
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.

Draperies, Cushions, Bedspreads and Upholstery
Fabrics

Due to the various fabric yamns, print inks and dyes,
fire resistant finishes where required, and various
other treatments applied to the fabrics used to make the
above items, we recommend professional dry cleaning
only. Professional cleaning will preserve the finishes
and appearance of these products.

Vinyl fabrics may be cleaned using a mild detergent
and a damp sponge or cloth.

Fixtures

Sinks, baths, showers, or other plastic fixtures should
be cleaned only with warm water and mild detergentor
special cleaners. The plastics manufacturer recom-
mends Ajax Spray Cleaner with ammonia, Joy
dishwashing liquid and water, or a mixture of 25%
bleach and 75% water.

Do not use harsh abrasives. They may scratch or
discolor the surface, causing it to have to be replaced.

Windows

Moving parts of windows and latches should be kept
adjusted and maintained. It is advisable to lubricate
the windows with a light oil or powdered graphite at
least once a year. The screws holding the windows in
place should be checked and tightened periodically
and the weather sealant checked for voids. Screens
may be cleaned by gently wiping with a damp cloth or
soft flat brush designed for the purpose.

Page 27




~ Locksets and Latches

Annual lubrication of locksets and latches is recom-
mended to ensure trouble-free operation. If your motor
home is located at the beach or is exposed to salt air,
more frequent lubrication may be needed. One of the
lubricants recommended by many locksmiths is pow-
dered graphite, available in a handy tube at most
hardware or supply store.

A record should be kept of the identification number of
keys, with the make of lockset in your home. With this
information alone it will be possible to obtain dupli-
cates for any key that might be lost.

Carpeting
Use any approved cleaning product or procedure which
is recommended for cleaning indoor-type carpets.

Plumbing
The water supply plumbing should require little, if any

maintenance. Refer to information provided by the
water pump manufacturer for any special maintenance
recommendations on the pump mechanism. Refer to
the recommendations from the toilet or tank manufac-
turer relating to maintenance or to chemical additives
which may be appropriate for those components.
Plumbing system drains and traps should be kept clean.
Chemical products recommended for plastic pipe may
be used in the drain lines. Precautions must be taken
when using a mechanical device to remove obstruc-
tions from a drain line, to avoid damage to fittings and
seals. Build-up of waste on level sensors or walls of the
holding tanks could result in false readings on the
Component Monitoring System. Special cleaning may
be required.

Condensation and Ventilation

It is important that moisture-laden air not be allowed to
build-up inside your motor home. Moisture build-up is
often evident from the forming of a water film on
windows and other cooled surfaces. Particular precau-
tions may be appropriate in kitchen or bath areas where
normal washing or cooking activities can release water
vapor or steam into the air. The following steps are
recommended:

1. Keep air circulating by providing ample fresh air
through adequate ventilation.

When using shower, keep the bath vent open.
Keep bathroom door closed for 20 or 30 minutes
after use to permit moisture to escape through the
vent.

Avoid hanging wet clothing to dry inside the
motor home. If it cannot be avoided, use the
ventilated bath with the door closed.

WARNING: MANY PRODUCTS IN THIS VEHICLE CON-
TAIN FORMALDEHYDE. IT IS A SUBSTANCE WHICH MAY
BE AN IRRITANT TO SOME PEOPLE, UNDER SOME CIR-~
CUMSTANCES. YOU MAY EXPERIENCE A GREATER
CONCENTRATION DURING HIGH HUMIDITY AND TEM-
PERATURES, BUT YOU WILL NOTICE THAT THE FOR-
MALDEHYDE EMISSIONS QUICKLY DECREASE. IF YOU
ARE AFFECTED, VENTILATE THE MOTOR HOME AND
LEAVE IT UNTIL THE FORMALDEHYDE DISSIPATES.
PLEASE CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPART-
MENT IF YOU DESIRE ASSISTANCE.

Exterior Care

Exterior Glass and Trim

The exterior finish on your motor home is as easy to
care for as the finish on you car. To keep it clean,
simply hose it down with water, wiping the wet surface
with a cloth or sponge if necessary. Do not use harsh
abrasives or strong solvents on exterior surfaces.

Accumulated dirt or road film resulting from storage or
from heavy travel should loosen easily with warm
water and a mild detergent. Rinse with plain water.
Application of a good quality automotive wax will
protect the finish still more and add luster to the color.

Caution: Be careful when washing your motor home
that you do not aim water directly into the furnace
vent, water heater vent, or dryer vent. Rusting and
improper operation could occur if water is forced
past the protective rain baffles.

Care and Cleaning of Fiberglass Components

The front and rear caps (if equipped) of your Georgie
Boy motor home are constructed of fiberglass for its
light weight, design flexibility, corrosion resistance,
and strength.

Page 28




To retain the new appearance requires basically the
same procedures used in caring for automotive fin-
ishes.

1.  Wash frequently to remove road soil.

2. Avoid waxing of painted areas for 30 days after
initial purchase.

3. Avoid use of abrasive cleaners; the use of liquid
soaps (Top Job, Liquid Lysol) are recommended.

4. Stubborn spots may be removed with a good
automotive rubbing compound (Dupont #606).

5. 'Wax periodically with automotive wax or auto
glaze and the original luster will be retained for
years.

Roof

The adhesives and sealants used to construct your roof
have been chosen especially to remain waterproof
under the sustained effects of weather and vibration.
Wash dirt and grime from the roof when washing the
motor home to help minimize deterioration of the roof
materials.

Periodically, inspect the roof with careful attention to
possible scrapes or cuts caused by overhanging ob-
structions. Repair any damaged spots with appropriate
repair materials from your dealer. Do not use trailer
roof coatings.

The rubber roof can become dirty with everyday ex-
posure to the elements. However, it can be kept clean
with periodic cleanings.

The roof can be cleaned with a good household deter-
gent, i.e., Spic-n-Span, Ajax. Follow the instructions
on the box and be sure to rinse thoroughly from the roof
and from the sides of the motor home. After the roof
dries, it is a good idea to apply a protectant to the roof,
i.e., Armoral, STP's Son of a Gun.

Should the roof become stained, then we recommend
the use of Formula 409 or a similar cleaner. Again, just
follow the instructions on the container. For mildew
stains, Tilex does an excellent job of breaking it down
and getting rid of the mildew.

For more stubborn stains, mineral spirits, paint thinner,
or white gas can be used. Please remember that when
using these types of products, never pour them directly
on the roof. Pour them onto a rag and then wipe off the
stain. Also, never leave a solvent soaked rag on the
roof. Please exercise caution when working with these
solvents, as excessive solvent contact with the rubber
can cause a temporary swelling of the rubber.

Sealant Check of all Seams and Moldings

Checking of all seams and moldings for deterioration,
shrinkage, and cracking of the protective sealers should
be performed at least once every six months. Resealing
should be done as soon as any of these conditions are
noticed to prevent damage from water leakage. When
resealing, use only quality sealers such as silicone or
silaprene. Make sure all surfaces to be resealed are
clean and all old sealant has been removed.

Repairs

Your dealer should be able to perform most repairs of
service required for your motor home. Repair or
service for warranted appliances in your motor home
will normally be handled through the appliance manu-
facturer in accordance with warranty instructions pro-
vided in the owner’s kit. Your dealer will be glad to
assist if you have difficulty obtaining service through
your appliance service representative.

Refer to your Chassis Operator’s Manual and to other
information provided by the chassis manufacturer for
chassis service instructions.

Repair of glass, fiberglass, aluminum, or some plastic
components can often be accomplished by camper/
trailer service firms or by automobile body shops.
Check with your dealer or look in the classified section
of your telephone directory or newspaper.

Itisrecommended that all chassis body bolts be checked
once a year for tightness to prevent rattles due to
vibration.

Page 29




COACH

GND

— RELAY
{
ﬁ %‘ o o
/ ils
RY
BATTE 5
| SEmE—

l RED BLACK GNO
GREEN L
MONITOR
TO SYSTEM L____ PANEL
BROWN I
WHITE

Auxiliary Battery Disconnect Circuit

Extended Storage

If your motor home will not be used for a period of
several weeks, you should perform certain procedures
to maintain its performance capability over that period
of time.

Water System

Refer to the water blow-out procedure.

Kitchen Appliances

Refer to the manuals provided by the manufacturers of
these appliances.

Furnace Fan and Thermostat
Make sure that the switches for both the furnace fan
and thermostat are in the OFF position.

Electric Step
Shut off the switch by the main entry door.

Plumbing Compartment Light

Turn off the light in the plumbing compartment.

Auxiliary Battery Disconnect Panel

An auxiliary battery disconnect panel is an optional
feature on your motor home. If your Impulse is
equipped with this feature, itis located on the dash near
the passenger seat. On the Cruise Master, the battery
disconnect panel is located in the stepwell near the
entrance door.

By pressing the switch on this panel, you are able to
disconnect the auxiliary batteries from the 12-volt
electrical circuits. This operates in the same manner as
if you physically disconnected the cables from the
batteries, but it is much more convenient.

If you disconnect the electrical circuits with the battery
disconnect panel, it is not necessary to shut off individ-
ual electrical components.

Note: This battery disconnect feature is intended to be
used only when the motor home is to be stored for an
extended period of time.

Page 30




Emergencies
Escape Routes

Every passenger location in a motor home can be
evacuated through atleast two emergency exits. Incase
one route is blocked, you have an alternative route.

The emergency exits are the main entry door, a window
- behind the driver's seat, a window in the bedroom, and,
if available, the driver's door.

Note: Locate the emergency exit windows in your
motor home.

The emergency exit windows are marked with an EXIT
sticker and have two bright red latches. To use these
escape exits:

1. Unlock the latches.

2. Push the window open.

3. Crawl through the window.
4. Call for help.

Smoke Detector

Your motor home has a smoke detector mounted on a
wall near the kitchen. It is battery operated. Test it at
least once a year, or before beginning each trip. To test
the smoke detector, press the button in the middle of
detector. It should emit a loud piercing sound ... the
same sound you will hear in case of emergency. If it
does not make that sound, replace the batteries.

Fire Extinguisher

The fire extinguisher is mounted in a bracket just inside
the main entry door. This is a convenient location for
use both inside and outside the motor home. Before
using your motor home, familiarize yourself with the
proper operation of the fire extinguisher. Basic instruc-
tions are found on the fire extinguisher label. More
detailed information is in a booklet as part of your
Owner’s Information Packet.

Note: Read this information and learn how to operate
the fire extinguisher now. In an emergency, it is too
late to read the instructions.

Ground Fault Interrupters

Certain 115-volt circuits are wired with ground fault
interrupters (GFI) to prevent electrical shock. The
receptacles protected by a GFI are the outdoor patio
receptacle, all receptacles in the bathroom, and some
receptacles on the passenger side of the motor home. If
you should experience an interruption of electrical
power in any of these receptacles, push the reset button
on the receptacle in the bathroom. If the interruption
in power occurs again immediately, there is a short
somewhere in the circuit, and you will need to find it
and fix it before using the circuit again.

Maintenance and Storage
Notes

Page 31







Index

Air Conditioners - ROOf .......c.ccocmvivinninnnnniniinnnnnne 15
Batteries - 12-VOIt ....cccoverveneenininnnniiniiniiiiiinen 15
Battery Disconnect Panel............ccccovvinrieniniinnnnene 30
Battery SEIViCe ......cccovevvcrnicninininsnnnninnninieneciennnns 11
Changing @ Tire ......ccccceeeviuinneinsiinninnienninneenenn, 11
Chassis Operator's Manual .........cccoveneniniciininnn. 11
Component Monitoring System........cecceevveeinininans 26
Condensation and Ventilation ......c.ccccvevvereinnenne 28
Construction Standards..........cccccevmeenineinnieinenennnns 2
Dinette Bed .....coveeeviniiiiiiiiiiinninriinnnee 26
Dinette Table, Pedestal ........cc.covvveninninniincnncnnnn. 26
Driver's Compartment ..........ccecceercerunnecsessecscsnnennns 8
Driving and Parking........ccccoeeccrniniiinninnnnnnnnnnnn 10
Electrical .....cveeeriiiniicniininiitcninnnienie s 8
Electrical Appliances .......cccocvveevenenrinrniniisieninnenns 15
Electrical Power Supply Cord - 115-Volt .............. 14
Electronic High Temperature Alarm ...................... 10
Emergency Starting ......cccccoceevinniinninnncinncinecnnnns 11
Engine Cooling System .......cccoevvneninsiniiniinieninnn. 10
Engine Removal .......ccccociviinncnvcnnnninnnnnninennnnnns 12
ENgine SEIviCe .......cccceveevirvenurnvescneninennesnensicnens 12
Escape ROULES ......cocervviiiiinniinniinniiirireenreciene, 31
Extended Storage - Electric Step .....c.ccoevveenercnncnsee 30
Extended Storage - Furnace.........coccoveeueinenieninnnen. 30
Extended Storage - Kitchen Appliances.................. 30
Extended Storage - Lights .......cccceveevinnieennccencencn. 30
Extended Storage - Water System ......cc.coouevverveneen 30
EXtErior Care ........cccoceeeeeeereneeneeneenenceseesseseesseseenns 28
External Features - Cruise Master ........cccocceevernueneane 4
External Features - Impulse ........cccccevevvenunninninnncnne 5
Fire EXtinguisher .........cccoceniiiniiininnninnninnccnniinnn 31
Fresh Water ... 22
Fresh Water Supply - Flling .......ccccoeviveeccinnenee 22
Fresh Water Use ......coociniiiinnniinnniinnininnieiininennns 24
Fuel (LP, Gasoling, Diesel) .....cccceervmmmmreeienieciiinencnn 8
FUMNACE ..covvvirneeeeeicctinnitniin e 22
Fuse Replacement..........ccccveeuicecvcnenenninnennenninnenns 11
Fuses - 12-VOlt ..., 16
GENETALOT .....econeinneiiniirenircreetieteenecressnesseesnessesanens 14

Generator FUEL ......eveeeeeeceeec e vaeeens 15

Generator Power Plant System Service ................. 13
Generator Receptacle........cviniinniincnineniennennne 14
Generator Starting ........cocceeeeecceveerneniennnisseernesensenne 14
Ground Fault Interrupters ........c.ccevvennvinniinnnnnnnen. 31
Interior Cleaning.........cccccvvuieiiinieinnineicsnecsnrvenannn 27
LeVElING ...couivirvinniiniiniirintinicienne sttt 11
Load Capacity ......ccceeveereeecrernrecccissonsecsensssenessesssnees 6
LP GaS .oviiiiiieeieeniiece e csesentsssnc st esaben s 18
LP Gas Appliances ........ccccovueenrsviiinsnneensnennsineninenns 20
LP Gas Tank - Filling ......ccccocevvivvinnrensiiniinennnnnen 19
LP Gas System Leak Checks.....ccovenmiiiniiniennnnns 19
LP Gas System - Low Temperatures .........c.cceeeven. 19
Maintenance and Storage NOteS .......cccevvviiiennenns 31
Manometer GaULE .......ccceveevveeinnenncinniiinneinsinneenns 19
OVEN ...t cee e saeesee e et steesase s sassasane 20
PIumbing .........covueeieneenienrceneinneeee e cnneenesnesnessenns 28
Plumbing Compartment.........cc.cceevvevenveniinimnnnnen 23
Radiator SErviCe ......cceccceeecceeenininnniiiinnneneininennnn. 12
RANZE TOP .eovvireerenieeneeceeeeniestcnesreentssessesesseanens 20
Reference Material .........ccocceveiinincnnninniinniinennn. 1
Refrigerator/Freezer.........ovviviiniiinniiniininens 15,21
Reporting Safety Defects ........ccovveiiiinniiniiininninene. 3
Starting and Warm-Up........cccvvininnnnininininninninnen. 7
Safety BEltS ....ccoueeerveneeceeerieiinniecnccnneie e 8
Seats, Pedestal ......cooovvvnimiiiiieiiniececrnrrrnrereeecssneenens 26
SMOKE DELECLOT ....cucevuirniriiienicninreiieseencsiees 31
STOTAZE .eerverrrreneenrieneeneeeeeseesessaesseesssesssesssessissesnes 27
Tire Chains ......cceeceevceneecnennicnneneenseiienuonisnnes 11
TOWING .ottt sttt erre st csnearens 13
Vehicle Identification Number .........ccccvvvnenininiinne 1
Waste Tank - Do's and Don'ts ......ccccceevevvniinnennnen 25
Waste Water SYStem.......coccccevviivnennnnnnnncinneinsieneens 25
Water Heater.......ooovviiiiiiiniiiineceecccencciicnnens 21
Water Supply - External .......ccoooveveevvieienniinnninnen. 22
Water System - Troubleshooting .........c.ccevviinnnnn 23
Water System - WiInterizing .........cccocevvevvenieniennennns 24
Water Tank - Sanitizing........cccocevevivivnnicninnininnnn, 24
WEIghing ....cooiiiiiiiiccric e 6
Windshield Defrost - Comfort Control................... 11




Revised 1/92




